On September 6, 2013, Baxter acquired Indap Holding AB, the holding company for Gambro AB (Gambro), a privately held dialysis product company based
in Lund, Sweden, for cash consideration of $3.7 billion. Beginning September 6, 2013, Baxter’s financial statements include the assets, liabilities, and
operating results of Gambro. Refer to Note 5 for additional information about the Gambro acquisition.

In the third quarter of 2014, the company committed to a plan to divest its Vaccines franchise. Refer to Note 2 for a summary of the operating results of the
Vaccines franchise reflected as discontinued operations.

Revision of 2013 Tax Balances
The company identified and corrected prior period errors in the presentation of its current and deferred income tax assets and liabilities as of December 31,
2013 in the consolidated balance sheet with no impact to total equity.

55

Table of Contents

The company assessed the impact of these errors and concluded that these errors were not material to previously issued financial statements. The company
has revised its previously reported consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2013 as reflected below.

as of December 31, 2013 (in millions)   As Reported   Adjustments  As Revised
Short-term deferred income taxes   $   393   $ 111   $   504
Prepaid expense and other   468   80   548
Other assets   1,534   (836)   698
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   4,866   (658)   4,208
Other long-term liabilities   3,351   13   3,364

Revenue Recognition
The company recognizes revenues from product sales and services when earned. Specifically, revenue is recognized when persuasive evidence of an
arrangement exists, delivery has occurred (or services have been rendered), the price is fixed or determinable, and collectibility is reasonably assured. For
product sales, revenue is not recognized until title and risk of loss have transferred to the customer. The shipping terms for the majority of the company’s
revenue arrangements are FOB destination. The recognition of revenue is delayed if there are significant post-delivery obligations, such as training,